other than the functional currency of the entity to which they relate. For presentation
purposes, the amounts of the exposure are shown in RMB, translated using the spot
rates at the end of the Reporting Period. Differences resulting from the translation of
financial statements of operation with a functional currency other than RMB into the
Group’s presentation currency are excluded.

At 31 March 2024
HK$ RMB

RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 3,199 1,089
Intra-group loan receivable due from a subsidiary – 42,560

Gross exposure arising from
recognised assets and liabilities 3,199 43,649

– 42 –

At 31 March 2023
HK$ RMB

RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 64 1,408

Gross exposure arising from
recognised assets and liabilities 64 1,408

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s loss before
income tax that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has
significant exposure at the end of the Reporting Period had changed at that date,
assuming all other risk variables remained constant. In this respect, it is assumed that
the pegged rate between HK$ and USD would be materially unaffected by any changes
in movement in value of the USD against other currencies.

2024 2023

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase/
(decrease)

in loss after
tax and

accumulated
losses

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase/
(decrease)

in loss after
tax and

accumulated
losses

RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ 5% (160) 5% (3)
-5% 160 -5% 3

RMB 5% (2,182) 5% (70)
-5% 2,182 -5% 70

– 43 –

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ loss after tax and accumulated
losses measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into RMB at the
exchange rates ruling at the end of the Reporting Period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been
applied to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the
Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the Reporting Period, including intra-group